

No. 19-631

---

**In the Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL  
CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.,

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR HEALTHCARE COMPANIES  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS**

---

MAXWELL V. PRITT  
MATTHEW CHOU  
BOIES SCHILLER  
FLEXNER LLP  
44 Montgomery Street,  
41st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 293-6800  
mpritt@bsflp.com

MICHAEL D. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHIRA R. LIU  
BOIES SCHILLER  
FLEXNER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa Street,  
31st Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 629-9040  
mroth@bsflp.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Cell Phone Restriction Cannot Survive  
Intermediate Scrutiny, Let Alone Strict  
Scrutiny.....7

A. Restrictions on healthcare calls to cell  
phones do not serve a significant  
government interest. ....8

B. The TCPA is not narrowly tailored  
because it stifles not just unwanted  
telemarketing calls, but also critical  
healthcare calls.....9

1. Amici’s calls serve vital healthcare  
needs. ....9

2. The TCPA demands the impossible  
by penalizing calls to wrong  
numbers and reassigned numbers. ....12

3. The FCC has failed to address the  
burden on healthcare calls.....16

II. The Court Should Strike Down the Cell  
Phone Restriction Because Severing the  
Exception Fails to Redress Respondents’  
Injury.....17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

A. Federal courts cannot order a remedy that would not benefit the plaintiff.....	18
B. Invalidating the exception would not benefit Respondents. ....	18
C. The correct remedy is to enjoin or declare invalid the cell phone restriction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i>	
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i>	
568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	18
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i>	
512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i>	
468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i>	
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	18
<i>Dakota Medical, Inc. v. RehabCare Grp. Inc.</i>	
2017 WL 1398816 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2017) .....	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i>	
547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i>	
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	24
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i>	
438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i>	
551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	25
<i>Frost v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i>	
278 U.S. 515 (1929) .....	21
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i>	
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i>	
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i>	
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i>	
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20, 24
<i>Hunter v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i>	
2019 WL 3812063 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019) .....	14
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i>	
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	20
<i>Knapper v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i>	
329 F.R.D. 238 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i>	
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i>	
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	24
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i>	
904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Morris v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i>	
2016 WL 7115973 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016), report and recommendation adopted, 2016 WL 7104091 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2016).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Perrong v. Golden Rule Insurance Company and American Select Partners, LLC</i> Amended Counterclaims, No. 19-cv-01940 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 8, 2019).....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	22
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	21
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	24
<i>Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.</i> 862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>White v. Weiser</i> 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Zani v. Rite Aid Headquarters Corp.</i> 246 F. Supp. 3d 835 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Zean v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> 858 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	15
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2).....	20
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991, CG Docket No. 02–278, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015) .....	15, 19
In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CC Docket No. 92–90, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (Oct. 16, 1992).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02–278, Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	10
In the Matter of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, CC Docket No. 92– 90, Notice of Proposed Rule Making, 7 FCC Rcd. 2736 (1992) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394:	
§ 2, 105 Stat. 2394.....	8
105 Stat. 2394 .....	30
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....	13, 22
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C) .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) .....	13
Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence (TRACED) Act, Pub. L. No. 116–105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019).....	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amanda Cassidy	
Care for Dual Eligibles, Health Affairs (June 13, 2012) .....	11
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)	
Redetermination of Part D Low-Income Subsidy Eligibility for 2020 (Aug. 22, 2019) .	10, 11
Elena Kagan	
Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) .....	23
FCC	
Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions with Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Commercial Mobile Services (Sept. 27, 2017).....	13
FCC	
Wireline Competition Bureau and Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seek Comment on Technical Requirements for Reassigned Numbers Database (Jan. 24, 2020) .....	13
Jud Campbell	
Natural Rights and the First Amendment, 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
Br. for R.A.V., 1991 WL 11003958 (U.S.  
July 25, 1991) .....21

Zhanlian Feng et al.  
U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., Loss of  
Medicare-Medicaid Dual Eligible Status:  
Frequency, Contributing Factors and  
Implications (2019) .....11
